

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

SMARTSKY NETWORKS, LLC,)
)
Plaintiff,) C.A. No. 22-266 (UNA)
)
v.) **PUBLIC VERSION**
)
GOGO BUSINESS AVIATION, LLC)
and GOGO INC.,)
)
Defendants.)

**SMARTSKY’S OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
Jack B. Blumenfeld (#1014)
Rodger D. Smith II (#3778)
Sarah E. Simonetti (#6698)
1201 North Market Street
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 658-9200
jblumenfeld@morrisnichols.com
rsmith@morrisnichols.com
ssimonetti@morrisnichols.com

OF COUNSEL:

Ryan M. Corbett
BURR & FORMAN LLP
201 North Franklin Street, Suite 3200
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 221-2626

Attorneys for Plaintiff SmartSky Networks, LLC

Lance A. Lawson
BURR & FORMAN LLP
101 South Tryon Street, Suite 2610
Charlotte, NC 28280
(704) 347-1170

Confidential Version Filed: February 28, 2022

Public Version Filed: March 2, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	2
III.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
	A. SmartSky’s Breakthrough ATG Network Using Beamforming in the Unlicensed Spectrum Revolutionized In-Flight Connectivity in Aircraft	2
	B. In Its Monopolist Position, for Nearly a Decade Gogo’s Attempted Improvements to its ATG Network Focused on Purchasing More Licensed Spectrum	5
	C. Unable to Make Significant Improvements to Its ATG Network, Gogo Unlawfully Copied SmartSky’s ATG Network Technology	6
IV.	ARGUMENT	6
	A. SmartSky is Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Infringement and Validity	7
	1. Gogo’s 5G Network Infringes Multiple Claims of the Asserted Patents	
	a. The ‘947 Patent and ‘417 Patent	7
	b. The ‘717 and ‘077 Patents	9
	2. The Asserted Patents Are Valid	10
	B. SmartSky Will Likely be Irreparably Harmed Absent a Preliminary Injunction	12
	1. Gogo’s Launch of its Infringing ATG Network Will Likely Cause SmartSky to Lose Sales	12
	2. SmartSky Will Likely Suffer Irreparable Price Erosion	13
	3. SmartSky will Likely Lose Market Share	14
	4. Gogo’s Infringement Likely Will Cause Lost R&D	15
	5. Gogo’s Infringement Likely Will Harm SmartSky’s Goodwill and Reputation as an Innovator	15
	6. Gogo’s Infringement and Monopolist Position in the Niche IFC Market Likely Will Harm SmartSky	16

7.	Gogo’s Infringement is Causing the Irreparable Harm to SmartSky	17
C.	The Balance of Equities Strongly Weighs in Favor of Protecting SmartSky’s Breakthrough Technology	18
D.	The Public Interest Will Be Served by a Preliminary Injunction	19
V.	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 544 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Albany Molecular Research, Inc. v. Dr. Reddy’s Labs., Ltd.</i> , No. 09-4638, 2010 WL2516465 (D.N.J. Jun. 14, 2010)	13
<i>Apple, Inc. v. Samsung Elecs., Co.</i> , 678 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 2012) (“Apple I”)	11
<i>Apple, Inc. v. Samsung Elecs., Co.</i> , 695 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2012) (“Apple II”)	11
<i>Automotive Products plc v. Federal-Mogul Corp.</i> , 11 U.S.P.Q.2d 1471 (E.D. Mich. 1989)	11
<i>Bettcher Indus., Inc. v. Bunzl USA, Inc.</i> , 692 F. Supp. 2d 805 (N.D. Ohio 2010)	11
<i>Broadcom Corp. v. Emulex Corp.</i> , 732 F.3d 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Butamax Advanced Biofuels LLC v. Gevo, Inc.</i> , 868 F. Supp. 2d 359 (D. Del. 2012)	12
<i>Celsis in Vitro, Inc. v. Cellzdirect, Inc.</i> , 664 F.3d 922 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Douglas Dynamics, LLC v. Buyers Prods. Co.</i> , 717 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	11, 12, 16
<i>Edwards Life Sciences AG v. CoreValve, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 08-91 (GMS), 2014 WL 1493187 (D. Del. Apr. 15, 2014)	13
<i>Janssen Prods., LP, v. Lupin Ltd.</i> , 109 F. Supp. 650 (D.N.J. 2014)	15
<i>Nevro Corp. v. Stimwave Techs., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 3322368 (D. Del. July 24, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Purdue Pharma L.P. v. Boehringer Ingelheim GmbH</i> , 237 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	10

<i>Rare Breed Triggers, LLC v. Big Daddy Ent’s., Inc.</i> , No. 1: 21-CV-149, Slip Op. at 9 (N.D. Fla. Dec. 30, 2021)	17
<i>Sanofi-Synthelabo v. Apotex, Inc.</i> , 470 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Technical Sols. Holdings, Inc. v. Laird Techs., Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 14-181-LPS, 2014 WL 2727198 (D. Del. June 13, 2014)	19
<i>TEK Glob, S.R.L. v. Sealant Sys. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 920 F.3d 777 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	14, 18
<i>Tinnus Enters., LLC v. Telebrands Corp.</i> , 846 F.3d 1190 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	7, 10, 16
<i>Trebro Mfg. Inc. v. FireFly Equip., LLC</i> , 748 F.3d 1159 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Vanda Pharm., Inc. v. Roxane Labs., Inc.</i> , 203 F. Supp. 3d 412 (D. Del. 2016)	15
<i>Windsurfing Int’l, Inc. v. AMF, Inc.</i> , 782 F.2d 995 (Fed. Cir. 1986)	19
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	7, 11, 18
<u>Statutes</u>	
35 U.S.C. § 283	7
